DEDICATION

To my parents who supported me every
time
To my husband
To my sons To my daughter
To my big family
To my friends in friendship hospital
To ustazAbed Alsamad M. Salih
| dedicate this work



Acknowledgement

| would like to acknowledge the guidance of
Dr. Mona Mohammed Ahmed. She has given
me more confidence and supervision during
preparation of thesis
I am very thankful for Dr. HatimElbahar
And Dr. Abed Agadir Hussein in friendship
hospital for generous in their support to refer
.our samples
My deepest grateful to my dear
Fatahalrahaman Hassan Ali for his
continuous encouraging and helpful
advice.And my full thanks to my brother
Malik who always support me
Also | thank the staff of x-ray department in
friendship hospital for their Co-operation and
.gave me more times to do my work

Abbreviations



Anterior Cruciate Ligament ACL
Anteroposterior AP
Direct Current DC
Edition ED
Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate ESR
Focal Film Distance FFD
Figure Fig
Gradient Echo GRE
Kilo Electron Volt KEV
Kilo Voltage KV
Meter/second M/S
Mille Ampere Second MAS
Medial Collateral Ligament MCL
Magnetic Resonance Image MRI
Number NO
Osteoarthritis OA
Posterior Cruciate Ligament PCL
Proton Density PD
world Health Organization WHO

List of tables

Tabl

The name

Pa
ge




4.1) | Distribution of patient according to age with
osteoarthritis in stage | in percentage | 29

4.2) |Distribution of patient according to age with
osteoarthritis in stage I1 in percentage | 30

4.3) Distribution of patient according to age with
osteoarthritis in stage Il11 in percentage | 31

4) |Distribution of marital status of patients with
osteoarthritis in all stages in percentage | 32

4.5) | Distribution of marital status of normal patients in all
stages in percentage | 33

4.6) | Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to
weight in stage | in percentage | 34

4.7) | Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to
weight in stage Il in percentage | 35

4.8) | Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to
weight in stage Il in percentage | 36

4.9) | Distribution of patients with OA according to other
pathological condition in all stages in percentage | 35

(4.10) Distribution patients with OA according to family
history in all stages in percentages | 38

4.11) | Distribution of patients with OA according to sex n
percentages in all stages in percentage | 39

List of figures
Figure The name Page

@2.1) The anatomy of the knee 5



2.2)
2.3)
2.4)
(2.5)
(2.6)
2.7)
(2.8)
(2.9)

(2.10)

(2.11)

(2.12)

(2.13)

(2.14)

(2.15)
(2.16)
(2.17)
(2.18)

4.1)

(4.2)

4.3)

4.4)

4.5)

The cruciate ligaments of the Right Knee
.The structure of knee joint

The cross Sectional View of Right knee joint
The muscles Involved in Knee Motion

.The veins of knee joint

The arteries of knee joint

The structures seen on the AP knee

The MRI chondromalacia of patella

The normal and arthritic joint

The Septic arthritis of the knee

The Skyline view of the patella a large joint effusion

The tear of medial meniscus

The MRI sagqittal shows (PCL) tear. image T2
The Medial collateral ligament

The knees of a patient with Baker's cysts

The Gout. Anteroposterior (AP) knee radiograph

The highlight a white line sitting in the joint space

between bones
Distribution of patient according to age with OA in stage

| in percentage
Distribution of patient according to age with

osteoarthritis in stage I1 in percentage
Distribution of patient according to age with

osteoarthritis in stage Il11 in percentage
Distribution of marital status of patients with

osteoarthritis in all stages in percentage
Distribution of marital status of normal patients in all

stages in percentage

C 00 NN & <

12
31

14
15
15

16

16
17
17
18

29

30

31

32

33



(4.6) Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to 34

weight in stage | in percentage
4.7) Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to 35

weight in stage Il in percentage
4.8) Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to 36

weight in stage Ill in percentage
4.9) Distribution of patients with OA according to other 37
pathological condition in all stages in percentage

4.10) Distribution patients with OA according to family history 38

in all stages in percentage
@.11) Distribution of patients with OA according to sex in all 39

stages in percentage

(Appendix (1

1) X-ray of the knee joint with OA in stage | 46
) X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage | 46
3) X-ray of the knee joint with OA in stage Il 47
@) X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage Il 47
(5) X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage Ill 48
6) X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage Ill 48
(7) Rt knee OA in stage Ill 49

(Appendix (2
1) Shows X-ray machine 50

(Appendix (3
1) Shows the data sheet 51

Abstract



This study was conductive at friendship hospital
Omdurman in the period from September 2012 to January
2013.The study is done to 75patients (male and female),
50 patient (study group) with OA in knee joint all of them
complaining of knee pain and were well known of OA
disease and 25normal patients (control group).The data
was collected from the patient demo graphic criteria and
history of patient This data was analyzed by Excel and
presented with tables and graphs in percentages
according to the OA stage (I, II, lll),marital status ,obesity ,
healthy weight , and diseases which cause secondary OA
The age of the patient ranged (20- 60) years and the OA is
common in the age group (41-50) years represented
(46%) . The degeneration is primary cause of OA in all
stages, we found that there is no relationship between
disease and marital status. And the disease more common
in female which is(68%) percentages The weight of the
patients range(20-120)Kg. The healthy weight's patients
and pre obese were 10 patients which is ( 20%) for each
groups in all stages.(there is association between OA and
others diseases(diabetes, gout and hormone disorder) or
genetic factors.).Obese class | took which is (54%) in all
stages as high percentage The study found that obesity is

the most secondary risk factor of OA



. s .
dag by il

39-55) c g b e Ala 75 e oyl cala i a Sy 22013 by 92012

das il Juade OlEIL dad) golaisldawl gy agilla daddis aghe 50, ((ally

) S W — 333':‘\ ) CJ':J,S‘ N AA|‘9 sla o H.\.a 25 ﬁJM'

ULl Jadadi aliy i (15058l 7 Ui daasnddl Slagladl e Glilativlddacl gs
ol rwa il cuudlly dad gill lagauyll 9 Jghiadl Gl e dlalgs
(0@ yall L galll Silawl) g aall oy gl daadl, dnelaia ¥l Lladl, 43 b ) gdai
Sogaall Easyll Juads QLG 3l uag E3w60-20) s L gd ) jlacl caa gl
98 el audli o) e Jay Las (%046)dauins 50-41 &y yandl &3l S 1 jLiis| s
Ll (2 palldSde ¥ adl duwljall Gangg dldalye JS S b el gubw) cul
359! a9l 53 (%08) Laciny claysall wie 1Lyl Fust &, A1 4l daclaiay
aaac LI Liawall J5 Loy oauall )9l olawal iy aa3120-20)) (o5 4
SV 1 paYl (e vumy agiabial clasi )43 A Jalye JS S (%(20 g0 10

ilaaas Gl ygll Jalad AL Bl (liige gl JOAls w8l (5 S )



Guaggdagis das JAcls(%54) Jg¥) daipll e G el Glawslilg. (L gald

Page

"
1]
v
VVi
Vil
\11
IX

N N N N

W

10

L 5,9l dagilill Gluwa¥) AS) o (Esawdl) G G580 o) dulyll

CONTENTS

Title
Dedication
Acknowledgement
Abbreviation
List of table
List of figures
Appendix
English abstract
Arabic abstract

CHAPTER ONE
Introduction (1.1)

The problem of the study 1.2)

The general objectives of study (1.3)
The specific objectives of study (1.4)
Over view of the study (1.5)

CHAPTER TWO
Anatomy 2.1)

Anatomy of the knee 2.1.1)
Radiographic anatomy 2.1.2)



11
12
12
13
13
14
15
15
16

16

17
17

18

18
18
19
19
20
20
20
20
21
22

Physiology of knee joint
pathology of knee joint
Chondromalacia of patella

Knee osteoarthritis

Rheumatoid arthritis

Septic arthritis

Knee effusion

Meniscal tear

Anterior and posterior Cruciate Ligament
strain or tear

Medial Collateral Ligament(MCL) strain or
tear

Baker’s cyst

Gout

Pseudo gout

The obesity

How is body measure

Under water weighting

The role of X -ray in diagnostic OA
Other investigations
Arthrocentesis

Arthroscopy

Blood test
Other modality in diagnosis OA
X Ray

10

(2.2)

2.3)
(2.3.1)
2.3.2)
(2.3.3)
2.34)
(2.3.5)
(2.3.6)
2.3.7)

(2.3.8)

(2.3.9)
2.3.10)

2.3.11)

2.4)
(2.4.1)
(2.4.2)

(2.5)

(2.6)
(2.6.1)
(2.6.2)
(2.6.3)
(2.6.4)
(2.6.5)


http://www.webmd.com/osteoarthritis/ostearthritis-of-the-knee-degenerative-arthritis-of-the-knee
http://www.medicinenet.com/script/main/art.asp?articlekey=283
http://www.webmd.com/osteoarthritis/arthritis-pseudogout
http://www.webmd.com/a-to-z-guides/understanding-gout-basic-information
http://www.webmd.com/a-to-z-guides/meniscus-tear-topic-overview
http://arthritis.webmd.com/swollen-joints-joint-effusion
http://arthritis.webmd.com/septic-arthritis-symptoms-diagnosis-and-treatment
http://www.webmd.com/rheumatoid-arthritis/default.htm

22
22
25
25
25
25
25
25

26
26
26
26
27
27

32

40
42
43

44
45
51

Production of X-rays
Application of the X-Ray

Previous studies

(Stephenet al.2005)

(Rodric and Keith 1992)

(Melissa,2011)

(Goldberg et al ,2004)

(Arthritis foundation,2008)
CHAPTER THREE

Material

Patients

Machine

The method

The technique of the image

Data collection and analysis

CHAPTER FOUR

Result presentation

CHAPTER FIVE

Discussion
Conclusion

Recommendations

References and Appendices

(2.6.6)
(2.6.7)

2.7)
(2.7.1)
(2.7.2)
(2.7.3)
(2.7.4)
(2.7.5)

3.1
3.1.1)
(3.1.2)

3.2)
3.2.1)
3.2.2)

(4.1)

(5.1)
(5.2)
(5.3)

References

Web sites

Appendices

11



