DEDICATION

To my parents who supported me every time

To my husband
To my sons To my daughter
To my big family
To my friends in friendship hospital
To ustazAbed Alsamad M. Salih
I dedicate this work

Acknowledgement

I would like to acknowledge the guidance of Dr. Mona Mohammed Ahmed. She has given me more confidence and supervision during .preparation of thesis

I am very thankful for Dr. HatimElbahar And Dr. Abed Agadir Hussein in friendship hospital for generous in their support to refer .our samples

My deepest grateful to my dear
Fatahalrahaman Hassan Ali for his
continuous encouraging and helpful
advice.And my full thanks to my brother
.Malik who always support me
Also I thank the staff of x-ray department in
friendship hospital for their Co-operation and
.gave me more times to do my work

Abbreviations

ACL	Anterior Cruciate Ligament
AP	Anteroposterior
DC	Direct Current
ED	Edition
ESR	Erythrocyte Sedimentation Rate
FFD	Focal Film Distance
Fig	Figure
GRE	Gradient Echo
KEV	Kilo Electron Volt
KV	Kilo Voltage
M/S	Meter/second
MAS	Mille Ampere Second
MCL	Medial Collateral Ligament
MRI	Magnetic Resonance Image
NO	Number
OA	Osteoarthritis
PCL	Posterior Cruciate Ligament
PD	Proton Density
WHO	world Health Organization
MAS MCL MRI NO OA PCL PD	Mille Ampere Second Medial Collateral Ligament Magnetic Resonance Image Number Osteoarthritis Posterior Cruciate Ligament Proton Density

List of tables

Tabl	The name	Pa
е		ge

(4.1)	Distribution of patient according to age with	
` ,	osteoarthritis in stage I in percentage	29
(4.2)	Distribution of patient according to age with	
	osteoarthritis in stage I1 in percentage	30
(4.3)	Distribution of patient according to age with	
	osteoarthritis in stage II1 in percentage	31
(4)	Distribution of marital status of patients with	
	osteoarthritis in all stages in percentage	32
(4.5)	Distribution of marital status of normal patients in all	
	stages in percentage	33
(4.6)	Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	
	weight in stage I in percentage	34
(4.7)	Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	
	weight in stage II in percentage	35
(4.8)	Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	
	weight in stage III in percentage	36
(4.9)	Distribution of patients with OA according to other	
	pathological condition in all stages in percentage	37
(4.10)	Distribution patients with OA according to family	
	history in all stages in percentages	38
(4.11)	Distribution of patients with OA according to sex n	
	percentages in all stages in percentage	39

List of figures

Figure	The name	Page
(2.1)	The anatomy of the knee	5

6	The cruciate ligaments of the Right Knee	(2.2)
6	.The structure of knee joint	(2.3)
7	The cross Sectional View of Right knee joint	(2.4)
7	The muscles Involved in Knee Motion	(2.5)
8	.The veins of knee joint	(2.6)
9	The arteries of knee joint	(2.7)
10	The structures seen on the AP knee	(2.8)
12	The MRI chondromalacia of patella	(2.9)
31	The normal and arthritic joint	(2.10)
14	The Septic arthritis of the knee	(2.11)
15	The Skyline view of the patella a large joint effusion	(2.12)
15	The tear of medial meniscus	(2.13)
16	The MRI sagittal shows (PCL) tear. image T2	(2.14)
16	The Medial collateral ligament	(2.15)
17	The knees of a patient with Baker's cysts	(2.16)
17	The Gout. Anteroposterior (AP) knee radiograph	(2.17)
18	The highlight a white line sitting in the joint space	(2.18)
29	between bones Distribution of patient according to age with OA in stage	(4.1)
30	I in percentage Distribution of patient according to age with	(4.2)
31	osteoarthritis in stage I1 in percentage Distribution of patient according to age with	(4.3)
32	osteoarthritis in stage II1 in percentage Distribution of marital status of patients with	(4.4)
33	osteoarthritis in all stages in percentage Distribution of marital status of normal patients in all	(4.5)
	stages in percentage	

Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	34
weight in stage I in percentage	
Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	35
weight in stage II in percentage Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to	36
weight in stage III in percentage Distribution of patients with OA according to other pathological condition in all stages in percentage	37
Distribution patients with OA according to family history	38
in all stages in percentage Distribution of patients with OA according to sex in all	39
stages in percentage	
(Appendix	x (1
X-ray of the knee joint with OA in stage I	46
X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage I	46
X-ray of the knee joint with OA in stage II	47
X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage II	47
X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage III	48
X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage III	48
	49
Shows X-ray machine	50
(Appendix	x (3
	weight in stage I in percentage Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to weight in stage II in percentage Distribution of patient with osteoarthritis according to weight in stage III in percentage Distribution of patients with OA according to other pathological condition in all stages in percentage Distribution patients with OA according to family history in all stages in percentage Distribution of patients with OA according to sex in all stages in percentage (Appendix X-ray of the knee joint with OA in stage I X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage II X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage III X-ray bilateral knee joint with OA in stage III Rt knee OA in stage III (Appendix Shows X-ray machine

Abstract

study was conductive This at friendship hospital Omdurman in the period from September 2012 to January 2013. The study is done to 75 patients (male and female), 50 patient (study group) with OA in knee joint all of them complaining of knee pain and were well known of OA disease and 25normal patients (control group). The data was collected from the patient demo graphic criteria and history of patient This data was analyzed by Excel and presented with tables and graphs in percentages according to the OA stage (I, II, III), marital status, obesity, healthy weight, and diseases which cause secondary OA The age of the patient ranged (20-60) years and the OA is common in the age group (41-50) years represented (46%) . The degeneration is primary cause of OA in all stages, we found that there is no relationship between disease and marital status. And the disease more common in female which is(68%) percentages The weight of the patients range(20-120)Kg. The healthy weight's patients and pre obese were 10 patients which is (20%) for each groups in all stages.(there is association between OA and others diseases(diabetes, gout and hormone disorder) or genetic factors.). Obese class I took which is (54%) in all stages as high percentage The study found that obesity is

.the most secondary risk factor of OA

ملخص الأطروحة

هذه الدراسة اجريت في مستشفى الصداقة امدرمان في الفترة ما بين سبتمبر 2012وحـتى يناير 2013م. وقد شملت الدراسـة عـدد 75 حالـة مـن المرضىـ (ذكـور واناث) ,50 منهم مشخصة حالتهم بواسطةاختصاصي الاشعة بالتهاب مفصل الركبة الضــموريو 25 منهــم اصــحاء واصــحاب اوزان صــحيةتم جمــع البيانــات بواسطةاستبيانات عن المعلومات الشخصية وتاريخ أي امراض اخريتم تحليل البيانات بواسطةعن طريق الجداول و الرسومات التوضيحية بالنسب المئوية حسب مراحل تطورالمرض ,الحالة الاجتماعية,السمنة,الوزن الصحى و المسببات الثانوية للمرض. تراوحت أعمار المرضى ما بين ((20-60سنة وجد ان التهاب مفصل الركبة الضموري اكثرانتشارا في الفئة العمرية 41-50 بنسبة(46%) مما يدل على ان تقدم العمر هو المسبب الأساسي للمرض في كل مراحله ووجدت الدراسة انه لا علاقةللمرض بالحالة الاجتماعيـة. وان المـرض اكـثر انتشـارا عنـد السـيدات بنسـبة(68%).تراوحـت اوزان المرضى بين ((20-120كجم وان أصحاب الوزن الصحى وما قبل السمنة الزائدة عددهم 10 مرضي 20)%) في كل مراحل المرض(ارتبطت اصابتهم بعدد من الامراض الاخري (السكري النقرس واختلال الهرمونات) بالاضافة لعامل الوراثة كمسببات ثانوية.).واناصحاب الوزن الزائد من المرتبة الاولى (54%)كاعلى نسبة مئويةووجدت الدراسة ان الوزن الزائد (السمنة) هي اكثر الامسباب الثانوية خطورة .

CONTENTS

Page	Title	
Ī		ication
H	Acknowledg	
Ш		viation
IV		f table
VVI	List of t	_
VII	•	pendix
VIII	English at	
IX	Arabic at	ostract
	CHAPTER ONE	
1	Introduction	(1.1)
4	The problem of the study	(1.2)
4	The general objectives of study	(1.3)
4	The specific objectives of study	(1.4)
4	Over view of the study	(1.5)
	CHAPTER TWO	
5	Anatomy	(2.1)
5	Anatomy of the knee	(2.1.1)
10	Radiographic anatomy	(2.1.2)

11	Physiology of knee joint	(2.2)
12	pathology of knee joint	(2.3)
12	Chondromalacia of patella	(2.3.1)
13	Knee osteoarthritis	(2.3.2)
13	Rheumatoid arthritis	(2.3.3)
14	Septic arthritis	(2.3.4)
15	Knee effusion	(2.3.5)
15	Meniscal tear	(2.3.6)
16	Anterior and posterior Cruciate Ligament strain or tear	(2.3.7)
16	Medial Collateral Ligament(MCL) strain or tear	(2.3.8)
17	Baker's cyst	(2.3.9)
17	Gout	2.3.10)
		(
18	<u>Pseudo gout</u>	(2.3.11)
18	<u>Pseudo gout</u>	`
18	Pseudo gout The obesity	2.3.11)
		2.3.11)
18	The obesity	2.3.11) ((2.4)
18 18	The obesity How is body measure	2.3.11) ((2.4) (2.4.1)
18 18 19	The obesity How is body measure Under water weighting	2.3.11) (2.4) (2.4.1) (2.4.2)
18 18 19 19	The obesity How is body measure Under water weighting The role of X -ray in diagnostic OA	2.3.11) (2.4) (2.4.1) (2.4.2) (2.5)
18 18 19 19 20	The obesity How is body measure Under water weighting The role of X -ray in diagnostic OA Other investigations	2.3.11) (2.4) (2.4.1) (2.4.2) (2.5) (2.6)
18 18 19 19 20 20	The obesity How is body measure Under water weighting The role of X -ray in diagnostic OA Other investigations Arthrocentesis	2.3.11) (2.4) (2.4.1) (2.4.2) (2.5) (2.6) (2.6.1)
18 18 19 19 20 20 20	The obesity How is body measure Under water weighting The role of X -ray in diagnostic OA Other investigations Arthrocentesis Arthroscopy	2.3.11) (2.4) (2.4.1) (2.4.2) (2.5) (2.6) (2.6.1) (2.6.2)

22	Production of X-rays	(2.6.6)
22	Application of the X-Ray	(2.6.7)
25	Previous studies	(2.7)
25	(Stephenet al.2005)	(2.7.1)
25	(Rodric and Keith 1992)	(2.7.2)
25	(Melissa,2011)	(2.7.3)
25	(Goldberg et al ,2004)	(2.7.4)
25	(Arthritis foundation, 2008)	(2.7.5)
	CHAPTER THREE	
26	Material	(3.1)
26	Patients	(3.1.1)
26	Machine	(3.1.2)
26	The method	(3.2)
27	The technique of the image	(3.2.1)
27	Data collection and analysis	(3.2.2)
	CHAPTER FOUR	
32	Result presentation	(4.1)
	CHAPTER FIVE	
40	Discussion	(5.1)
42	Conclusion	(5.2)
43	Recommendations	(5.3)
	References and Appendices	
44	Refe	rences
45	We	b sites
51	Арре	endices